Other payables and accruals  – (223,047) (223,047)

   – (223,047) (223,047)

Net financial assets   10,680 252,010 262,690
Less : Net financial assets denominated in
   the Company’s functional currency – (252,010) (252,010)

Currency exposure   10,680 – 10,680

2020
Financial assets
Amount owing by subsidiaries  – 4,133,724 4,133,724
Deposits with a licensed bank  – 200,000 200,000
Cash and bank balances  750 43,969 44,719

   750 4,377,693 4,378,443

Financial liabilities
Other payables and accruals  – (210,950) (210,950)

   – (210,950) (210,950)

Net financial assets   750 4,166,743 4,167,493
Less : Net financial assets denominated in
   the Company’s functional currency – (4,166,743) (4,166,743)

Currency exposure   750 – 750

SUPERLON HOLDINGS BERHAD ANNUAL REPORt 2021108

noTEs To ThE fInancIal statements
(cont’d)

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

37.1 Financial risk management policies (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 The Group The Company
   2021 2020 2021 2020
   RM RM RM RM

Effects on profit after taxation

USD
- strengthened by 5%  285,946 351,963 406 29
- weakened by 5%  (285,946) (351,963) (406) (29)

SGD
- strengthened by 5%  9,061 5,840 – –
- weakened by 5%  (9,061) (5,840) – –

Other
- strengthened by 5%  1,038 755 – –
- weakened by 5%  (1,038) (755) – –

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the  risk that the fair value or future  cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither carrying